भारत सरकार वित्त मन्त्रालय, व्यय विभाग केन्द्रीय पेंशन लेख कार्यालय त्रिकूट-॥ भीकाजी कामा प्लेस नई दिल्ली-110066



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE
CENTRAL PENSION ACCOUNTING OFFICE
TRIKOOT-II, BHIKAJI CAMA PLACE,
NEW DELHI-110066
PHONES: 26174596, 26174456, 26174438

फोन : 26174596, 26174456, 26174438

CPAO/IT&Tech/Misc.Corres./35(Vol-II)/2020-21 206

14.03.2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Payment of Provisional Pension and Gratuity under Rule 62 of the Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2021 in case of delay in issue of PPO authorizing regular pension - reg.

Attention is invited to the OM issued vide F. No. 12(9)/2020-P&PW(C) -6450 dated 23/02/2022 (Copy enclosed) by the Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare on the subject cited above.

All the Pr. CCAs/CCAs/CAs (with independent charge)/AGs/Administrators of UTs are requested to bring the instructions mentioned in above OM to the notice of their Pay & Accounts Offices for strict compliance.

This issues with the approval of the Chief Controller (Pensions).

Encl:- As above

(Satish Kumar Garg) Sr. Accounts Officer (IT & Tech)

To:

1. Pr. CCAs/CCAs/CAs/AGs/Administrators of UTs

Copy for information to:

- Sr.PPS to CGA, O/o the CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, E-Block, General Pool Office (GPO) Complex, INA, New Delhi.
- PS to Addl. CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, E-Block, General Pool Office (GPO) Complex, INA, New Delhi.
- 3. PS to Jt. CGA, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, E-Block, General Pool Office (GPO) Complex, INA, New Delhi.
- 4. PS to CC (P), CPAO, New Delhi
- 5. Sr.TD(NIC), CPAO, New Delhi
- 6. PS to Sh. Ashok Kumar Singh (Under Secretary), Department of Pension and Pensioners Welfare
- 7. PA to Dy. CA, CPAO, New Delhi

फा.सं/ 12(9)/2020-P&PW(C)-6450

भारत सरकार कार्मिक , लोक शिकायत तथा पेंशन मंत्रालय पेंशन और पेंशनभोगी कल्याण विभाग (Desk-H)

> 8th Floor, Janpath Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi, Dated the 23rd February, 2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Payment of Provisional Pension and gratuity under Rule 62 of the Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2021 in case of delay in issue of PPO authorizing regular pension – reg

The undersigned is directed to say that in accordance with Rule 62 of the Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2021 (Rule 64 of the erstwhile Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1972), the Head of Office is required to sanction a provisional pension/gratuity, in cases where a delay is anticipated in issuing a PPO authorizing regular pension. Rule 65 of the CCS (Pension) Rules, 2021 further provides that in all cases where pension/ family pension/gratuity (including provisional pension/ family pension/gratuity) has not been sanctioned or is delayed, and it is clearly established that the delay in payment was attributable to administrative reasons or lapses, interest shall be paid on arrears of pension/family pension/gratuity at the rate and in the manner as applicable to General Provident Fund amount. Every case of delayed payment of pension/family pension/gratuity in respect of employees of a Ministry or Department and the employees of its attached and subordinate offices shall be considered by the Secretary of that Ministry or Department or any other officer authorized by him, and where it is found that the delay in the payment of pension/family pension/ gratuity was caused on account of administrative reasons or lapse, interest shall be required to be paid to the affected pensioner/family pensioner. In such cases, responsibility shall be fixed and disciplinary action shall be taken against the Government servant or servants who are found responsible for the delay on account of administrative lapses.

2. Although as per Rule 62 of CCS(Pension) Rules, 2021, payment of provisional pension shall not continue beyond the period of six months from the date of retirement of the Government servant, the Rule further provides that the Accounts Officer shall treat the provisional pension as final and issue pension payment order immediately on the expiry of the period of six months, if the final amount of pension and gratuity have not been determined by the Head of Office in consultation with the Accounts Officer within the aforesaid period of six months.

Cont.2

1

- 3. In view of the provisions of Rule 62 of CCS (Pension) Rules, 2021 (earlier Rule 64 of CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972), the Accounts Officer has to treat the provisional pension as final and issue pension payment order immediately on the expiry of the period of six months provided in the Rule, if the final amount of pension and gratuity have not been determined by the Head of Office in consultation with the Accounts Officer within the said period. Therefore, there should not be a situation where regular pension is not authorized by the Accounts Officer to a retired Government servant on expiry of the period of six months.
- 4. All Ministries/Departments and their Account Officers are advised to strictly comply with the provisions of Rule 62 of the CCS (Pension) Rules, 2021. It is further emphasized that pension should not be discontinued under any circumstances, if, for any reason, PPO for regular pension could not be issued by the Accounts Officer till the expiry of the aforesaid period of six months.

(Ashok Kumar Singh) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Ph: 23310108

To

1. All the Ministries/ Departments, Government of India.

2. All Officers/Desks of the Department.

3. NIC, DoPPW: for uploading on website of this Department.

Copy to:

Controller General of Accounts, Mahalekha Niyantrak Bhawan, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.